

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2009	9-1176	Version:	1			
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed Finally	
File created:	3/10	/2009			In control:	Committee on General and Govern	ment Services
On agenda:					Final action:	3/24/2009	
Enactment date:	3/24	/2009			Enactment #:	128	
Effective date:	2/27	/2009					
Title: Sponsors:	Resolution authorizing the Mayor and the Director of City Information Systems to enter into a grant agreement with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Community and Economic Development, to receive \$127,500 in funding to support the City's Energy & Utilities Manager position and programs in connection with the execution of said grant agreement.						
Indexes:	AGREEMENTS, GRANT(S)						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 2009-1176.doc						
Date	Ver.	Action By	/		Acti	on	Result
3/24/2009	1	City Cou	ıncil		Pas	sed Finally	Pass
3/18/2009	1	Commit	tee on Gene	eral a	nd AFF	FIRMATIVELY RECOMMENDED	Pass

Presented by Mr. Motznik

1

3/10/2009

Resolution authorizing the Mayor and the Director of City Information Systems to enter into a grant agreement with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Community and Economic Development, to receive \$127,500 in funding to support the City's Energy & Utilities Manager position and programs in connection with the execution of said grant agreement.

Read and referred

## Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

**Government Services** 

City Council

**Section 1**. The Mayor and the Director of City Information Systems are hereby authorized to enter into a Grant Agreement with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Community and Economic Development, to receive grant monies in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$127,500.00). These funds will be used to fund the Energy & Utilities Manager position and to expand program participation in the online auction of energy purchasing. Funds will expand online auction service to administer a countywide energy aggregation program for electricity and natural gas to achieve per unit cost reduction for participating entities. The Grant Agreement shall be approved as to form and substance by the City Solicitor and monies shall be deposited into the Grants Trust Fund account 450500, fund 2940, organization code 102000, project PR10029, budget year 2009, Mayor's Office, City Information Systems.

**Section 2.** The Mayor and Director of City Information Systems are hereby further authorized to enter into an Agreement(s) or Contract(s) and/or utilize existing Agreement(s) and/or Contract(s), in form approved by the City Solicitor, and to make all legitimate expenditures required under the terms and conditions of the Grant

Agreement with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Community and Economic Development, outlined in Section 1 of this resolution. Said Agreement or Agreements or contract or contracts for expenditures shall not exceed One Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$127,500.00) chargeable to and payable from Grants Trust Fund account 511000, fund 2940, organization code 102000, project PR10029, budget year 2009, Mayor's Office, City Information Systems.